Exchange rate movements, particularly the United States Dollar (USD) and Euro (EUR) against Indian Rupee (INR), have an impact on the Company’s operating

results.

Sr.  No. Particulars

Impact on profit before tax

Unquoted equity shares of Mundra SEZ Textile & Apparel Park Private Limited : There is no significant impact on fair value measurement resulting from changes in

unobservable inputs based on the management assessment at year-end.

Financial Risk Management objective and policies

The Company’s principal financial liabilities, comprise borrowings, trade and other payables. The main purpose of these financial liabilities is to finance the

Company’s operations/projects and to provide guarantees to support its operations. The Company’s principal financial assets include loans, trade and other

receivables, and cash and cash equivalents that derive directly from its operations.

The significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement categorised within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy together with a quantitative sensitivity

analysis as at March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024 are as shown below:

Particulars  Sensitivity of the input to fair value

Unquoted equity shares of

Ambily Technologies Private

Limited

1% increase would result in decrease in fair value by ` 0.22

lacs as of March 31, 2025 (` 0.22 lacs as of March 31, 2024)

Adani Logistics Limited

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2025

As at March 31, 2024  ` in Lacs

Particulars Refer Note Less than 1 year 1 to 5 years Over 5 years Total Carrying  Value

Borrowings 14   -   2,81,274.54   -   2,81,274.54   2,81,274.54

Interest on borrowings 16   21,027.68 79,967.50   -   1,00,995.18   2,696.40

Lease liabilities 15  20,145.93  79,026.99  1,55,598.85 2,54,771.77   1,61,247.73

Other financial liabilities 16   7,805.33 336.62   -   8,141.95   8,141.95

Trade payables 20   9,077.07 -   -   9,077.07   9,077.07

31   Capital management

 ` in Lacs

Particulars Refer note March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024
Total Borrowings 14 87,593.57   2,81,274.54

Less: Cash and bank balance 10,11 10,470.04   3,667.41

Net Debt (A) 77,123.53   2,77,607.13

Total Equity (B) 12,13 16,74,632.00   12,55,585.24

Total Equity and Net Debt (C = A + B) 17,51,755.53   15,33,192.37

Gearing ratio (A/C) 4.40% 18.11%

No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes for managing capital during the years ended March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024.

32  Earnings per share March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024
 ` in Lacs  ` in Lacs

Profit attributable to equity shareholders of the company (10,963.99)   2,762.01

Weighted average number of equity shares (No. in Lacs) 6,550.00   6,550.00
Basic and Diluted earning per share (in `) (1.67)   0.42

33  Capital commitments   ` in Lacs

Particulars March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024

12,800.45   5,755.38

34  Contingent liabilities not provided for

 ` in Lacs

Sr.No Particulars March 31, 2025 March 31, 2024

1 68.89   -

35  Segment information

36  Disclosures as required by Ind AS - 19 Employee Benefits

(i)

` in Lacs

Contribution to 2024-25 2023-24

Provident Fund 271.23   253.55

Total 271.23   253.55

(ii)

The company had taken credit of Education Cess, Secondary and Higher Education Cess available in

balance as on 30th June 2017 as transitioned credit in Form TRAN-1 along with the balance credit of

Service Tax of Rs. 21.92 lacs. GST Department issued DRC-01A dated 04-01-2023 demanding the

amount equal to the credit of Cess taken in Form TRAN-1 to which the company had furnished

submission on 10-01-2023. Thereafter a SCN was issued u/s 74 by department with a proposed

demand of Rs. 21.92 lacs. The department passed an order dated 06.11.2023 u/s 74 having demand

of Rs. 68.89 lacs including interest and penalty. To this demand the company has filed an appeal on